

No. 11-262

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
TEAL LUTHY MILLER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Discussion	6
A. The court of appeals erred in permitting respondent’s retaliatory-arrest claim to proceed despite the presence of probable cause	7
B. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with the holdings of other circuits	16
C. The petition presents a question of recurring importance	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	7, 19
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 4, 9
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	8
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	15
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	7
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	11, 15, 21
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	8, 14
<i>McCabe v. Parker</i> , 608 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	8
<i>Phillips v. Irvin</i> , 222 Fed. Appx. 928 (11th Cir. 2007) . . .	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	13
<i>Redd v. City of Enter.</i> , 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998) . . .	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14, 21
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1189 (1996)	17
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) . . .	12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	14
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	7
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 480 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	8

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	4, 7, 12, 15, 16
Amend. IV	4, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. 1001	5
18 U.S.C. 1751(e)	5

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3056(a) (2006 & Supp. II 2008)	1
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(1)	14, 21
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(5)-(6)	21
18 U.S.C. 3056(a)(7)	21
18 U.S.C. 3056(d)	17
18 U.S.C. 3056(e)(1)	21
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States, 2009</i> , http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_29.html (Sept. 2010)	20
